
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
Date: Wednesday, 17 September 2014 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: Committee Room - Swale House 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Andy Booth (Vice-Chairman), John Coulter, Ed Gent, Nicholas Hampshire, 
Harrison, Peter Marchington, Pat Sandle (Chairman) and Nick Williams 
 
Quorum = 3  

 
  Pages 

1.  Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes 
 

 

2.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for  themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships. 
 
The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings: 
 
(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking. 

 
(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter. 

 
Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Director of 
Corporate Services as Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other 
Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, and in advance of the 
Meeting. 
 

 

3.  Minutes  

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 June 2014 (Minute 
Nos. 76 - 84) as a correct record. 
 
 

Part A Report for recommendation to Council 
 

 

4.  Annual Treasury Management Report 
 

1 - 10 

Part B Decisions to be taken by the Audit Committee 
 

 

5.  Annual Financial Report 13/14 and Audit Findings Report 
 

11 - 138 

6.  Audit Committee Work Programme 
 

139 - 
142 

 

Issued on Tuesday, 9 September 2014 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or 
to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 

contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Audit Committee, please visit 
www.swale.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Democratic Services, 01795 417330, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



  

1 

 

Audit Committee Agenda Item:   

Meeting Date 17 September 2014 

Report Title Annual Treasury Management Report 2013/14 

Cabinet Member Cllr. Duncan Dewar-Whalley 

SMT Lead  Nick Vickers, Head of Finance  

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Head of Finance 

Lead Officer Olga Cole, Management Accountant 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Forward Plan Reference number 

  

Recommendations 1. To note the actual 2013/14 prudential indicators within 
the report. 

 2. To approve the Treasury Management stewardship 
report for 2013/14. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The Council’s treasury management activity is underpinned by the Chartered Institute 

of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management (“the 
Code”), which requires local authorities to produce annually Prudential Indicators and 
a Treasury Management Strategy Statement on the likely financing and investment 
activity.  The Code also recommends that members are informed of treasury 
management activities at least twice a year. 

 
1.2 Treasury Management is defined as “the management of the local Council’s 

investments and cash flows, its banking, money market and capital market 
transactions;  the effective control of the risks associated with those activities;  and the 
pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks”. 

 
1.3 Overall responsibility for treasury management remains with the Council.  No treasury 

management activity is without risk; the effective identification and management of 
risk are integral to the Council’s treasury management objectives.   

 
1.4 This report: 

• is prepared in accordance with the revised CIPFA Treasury Management Code 
and the revised Prudential Code; 

• details the implications of treasury decisions and transactions; 

• gives details of the out-turn position on treasury management transactions in 
2013/14;  and 

• confirms compliance with Treasury limits and Prudential and Treasury 
Management Indicators. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



  

2 

 
1.5 This report will be submitted to Council on 24 September 2014. 
 

2 Background 
 
Borrowing Requirement and Debt Management 

2.1 The overall borrowing position is summarised below:  
 

 

Balance on 
31/3/2013 
£000’s 

Debt 
Maturing 
£000’s 

New 
Borrowing 
£000’s 

Balance on 
31/3/2014 
£000’s 

Capital Financing Requirement  6,298   5,475 

Short Term Borrowing  0 0 0 0 

Long Term Borrowing 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL EXTERNAL BORROWING 0 0 0 0 

Other Long Term Liabilities 1,328   824 

TOTAL EXTERNAL DEBT 1,328   824 

 
2.2 All borrowing is internally financed and the Council endorsed its approach to remain 

free from external borrowing as part of its Budget approval in February 2014. 

Investment Activity 

2.3 The Council held average cash daily balances of £21m during the year.  These 
represented working cash balances / capital receipts, and the Council’s reserves. 

 
2.4 The Communities and Local Government’s (CLG’s) Guidance on Investments, revised 

during 2009/10, reiterated security and liquidity as the primary objectives of a prudent 
investment policy.  Although the Guidance became operative on 1 April 2010, its 
principal r
[...]
 sovereigns): 

o sovereign support mechanisms; 

o credit default swaps (where quoted); 

o share prices (where available); 

o economic fundamentals, such as a country’s net debt as a percentage of its 
GDP; 

o corporate developments, news, articles, markets sentiment and momentum; 
and 

o subjective overlay. 

 
The only indicators with prescriptive values remain to be credit ratings.  Other 
indictors of creditworthiness are considered in relative rather than absolute terms. 
 
The Head of Finance confirms that there were no breaches to counterparty limits or 
credit ratings at the time of placing investments. 
 
12. Upper Limit for Total Principal Sums Invested over 364 days 
 
The purpose of this limit is to contain exposure to the possibility of loss that may arise 
as a result of the Authority having to seek early repayment of the sums invested.  
 

Upper Limit for total principal 
sums invested over 364 days 

2014/15 
Estimate 
£’000 

2015/16 
Estimate 
£’000 

2016/17 
Estimate 
£’000 

Total 7,000 7,000 7,000 

 
13. Investment Benchmarking 
 

Average Actual 
Return on 
Investments 
2013/14 

Original Estimate 
Return on 
Investments 
2013/14 

Average Bank 
Base Rate 

 
2013/14 

Average 7 day 
LIBID Rate 

 
2013/14 

0.55% 0.44% 0.50% 0.41% 

 

Page 10



 1

Audit Committee Agenda Item:   

Meeting Date 17 September 2014 

Report Title 
Annual Financial Report 2013/2014 and Audit 
Findings Report 

Cabinet Member 
Cabinet Member for Finance: Cllr Duncan 
Dewar-Whalley 

SMT Lead  Nick Vickers, Head of Finance  

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Head of Finance 

Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Chief Accountant 

  

Recommendations Members are asked to : 

1. note the external auditor’s Audit Findings Report 
(Appendix I); 

2. note the adjustments to the financial statements 
which are set out in the Audit Findings Report (see 
page 14 of Appendix I);  

3. approve management's proposed treatment of the 
unadjusted misstatement which is set out in the Audit 
Findings Report (see page 15 of Appendix I); 

4. agree the management response to the Action Plan 
(see page 27 of Appendix I); 

5. approve the letter of representation (Appendix II) on 
behalf of the Council; 

6. approve the Statement of Accounts for the year 
ended 31 March 2014 (Appendix III). 

 

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 

1.1 This report seeks the Audit Committee’s approval of the Council’s financial 
statements for 2013/14 and includes the external auditor’s Audit Findings 
Report for their consideration. 

2. Background 

Audit Findings Report 

2.1 Grant Thornton UK LLP has been the Council’s external auditors since 1 
September 2012.  Their audit of the financial statements began on 4 August 
2014. 

2.2 The Audit Findings Report highlights the key matters arising from the audit of 
the Council's financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2014.  It is 
also used to report the audit findings to management and those charged with 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 2

governance.  Grant Thornton are required to report whether the Council's 
financial statements present a true and fair view of the financial position, its 
expenditure and income for the year and whether they have been properly 
prepared.  They are also required to reach a formal conclusion on whether the 
Council has put in place proper arrangements to secure value for money. 

2.3 The Audit Findings Report is attached as appendix I. Mr Mack of Grant 
Thornton will present this report to the Committee on 17 September.   

Financial Statements 2013/14 

2.4 The financial statements for 2013/14 are attached as appendix III.  The Head 
of Finance has signed the accounts to certify that in his view they present a 
true and fair view of the financial position of the Council.  

2.5 Under the 2011 Accounts and Audit Regulations, the Council has to have its 
accounts agreed by the Committee by 30 September.  

3. Proposal 

Financial Statements 

3.1 The financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2014 are attached as 
Appendix III.  The draft accounts were sent to members of the Committee on 
1 July 2014. 

Audit Findings 

3.2 An Executive Summary of the report’s findings is on pages 5-6. 

3.3 Grant Thornton have stated that they “anticipate providing an unqualified 
opinion on the financial statements”.  Furthermore, Grant Thornton “propose 
to give an unqualified Value for Money conclusion”. 

3.4 The report uses a “traffic lights” system to highlight the assessment of the 
following: 

3.4.1 the Council’s accounting policies, estimates and judgements (pages 
11-12) which were all assessed as “green”; 

3.4.2 the assessment of value for money risk areas (pages 20-21) which 
were all assessed as “green”. 

3.5 The Audit Findings Report details two misclassifications and disclosure 
changes (page 14).  The Head of Finance and Chief Accountant can provide 
more details if required at the meeting. 

3.6 The Audit Findings Report details one unadjusted misstatement (page 15).  
This has arisen where the auditors have identified an adjustment to the 
accounts but the management has decided not to include this adjustment in 
the accounts.  In these circumstances the Audit Committee are asked to 
either approve the treatment by management (i.e. not to include the 
adjustment), or to approve that the adjustment identified by Grant Thornton 

Page 12



 3

should be included in the accounts.  The Head of Finance and Chief 
Accountant can provide more details if required at the meeting. 

3.7 Page 23 of the Audit Findings Report details the audit fees which are £92,601 
compared to the original audit plan of £93,285. 

3.8 Page 27 has an Action Plan.  The Audit Committee are asked to approve the 
management’s response to the two recommendations. 

Future 

3.9 The Head of Finance and Chief Accountant would like to express their thanks 
to Grant Thornton for their efforts in completing the required audit work in time 
for reporting to this Committee.  As in the past, the Head of Finance and Chief 
Accountant will work with the external auditors to review the accounts and to 
continue to maintain and improve them in the future. 

4. Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 

4.1 Consultation has taken place with Grant Thornton throughout this process.   

5. Implications 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan 

Embracing Localism 

Open for Business 

Healthy Environment 

Financial, Resource 
and Property 

The External Auditor’s opinion is that the Authority’s 
accounting statements give a true and fair view of the 
financial position of the Authority as at 31 March 2014 and 
its income and expenditure for the year then ended. 

Legal and Statutory 
The production of the financial statements is a legal 
requirement under the 2011 Accounts and Audit 
regulations.   

Crime and Disorder No direct issues 

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety 

No direct issues 

Equality and 
Diversity 

No direct issues 

Sustainability No direct issues 

 

6. Appendices 

6.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of 
the report: 

6.1.1 Appendix I: Audit Findings Report 

Page 13



 4

6.1.2 Appendix II: Letter of Representation 

6.1.3 Appendix III: Annual Financial Report 2013/14 

7. Background Papers 

7.1 Detailed working papers are held in the Finance Department. 

 

Page 14



© 2014 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report  |  September 2014 

. 

The Audit Findings 

for Swale Borough Council 

 

Year ended 31 March 2014 

Andy Mack 

Engagement Lead 

T  020 7728 3299  

E  andy.l.mack@uk.gt.com 

Trevor Greenlee 

Manager 

T  01293 554071  

E  trevor.greenlee@uk.gt.com 

September 2014 

Cover page 

Appendix I 

P
age 15



© 2014 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report  |  September 2014 2 

The contents of this report relate only to those matters which came to our 

attention during the conduct of our normal audit procedures which are 

designe
[...]
 going forward to consider 

further ways to improve the presentation and readability of the accounts.  

 

Key issues arising from our audit 

Financial statements opinion 

We anticipate providing an unqualified opinion on the financial statements.  

 

A number of minor amendments to the balance sheet have been made by 

officers.  We have raised an issue which would potentially increase Swale's share 

of the debtor balance for council tax arrears by £430,000, although the accounts 

have not been adjusted.  This amount is not material for our opinion.  We have 

not identified any other adjustments requiring amendment to the primary 

financial statements. 

 

P
age 19



© 2014 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report  |  September 2014 6 

Executive summary 

Overall review of 

financial 

statements 

We identified a small number of adjustments requiring amendments to disclosure 

notes. We also agreed a number of amendments to narrative notes. 

 

Further details of our findings are set out in section 2 of this report. 

 

 

Value for Money conclusion 

 

We are pleased to report that, based on our review of the Council's arrangements 

to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources, we propose 

to give an unqualified VfM conclusion. 

 

Further detail of our work on Value for Money is set out in section 3 of this 

report. 

 

 

Whole of Government Accounts (WGA) 

We will complete our work in respect of the Whole of Government Accounts in 

accordance with the national timetable. 

 

 

Controls 

The Council's officers are responsible for the identification, assessment, 

management and monitoring of risk, and for developing, operating and monitoring 

the system of internal control. 

 

 

Our audit is not designed to test all internal controls or identify all areas of 

control weakness.  However, where we identify any control weaknesses as part 

of our testing we report these to the Council.  

 

Our work has not identified any control weaknesses which we wish to highlight 

for your attention. 

 

 

The way forward 

Matters arising from the financial statements audit and review of the Council's 

arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 

resources have been discussed with the Head of Finance. 

 

Our recommendations are set out in the action plan in Appendix A. 

 

Acknowledgment 

We would like to take this opportunity to record our appreciation for the 

assistance provided by the finance team and other staff during our audit. 

 

 

 

Grant Thornton UK LLP 

September 2014 

P
age 20



© 2014 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report  |  September 2014 

Section 2: Audit findings 

01. Executive summary 

02. Audit findings 

03. Value for Money 

04. Fees, non audit services and independence 

05. Communication of audit matters 

P
age 21



© 2014 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report  |  September 2014 8 

Audit findings 

 

 

 

 

Audit findings 

Overview of audit 

findings 

In this section we present our findings in respect of matters and risks identified at 

the planning stage of the audit and additional matters that arose during the course 

of our work. We set out on the following pages the work performed and our 

findings from the audit risks we identified in our audit plan dated March 2014.  We 

also set out the adjustments to the financial statements arising from our audit work 

and our findings in respect of internal controls. 

 

Changes to Audit Plan 

We have not made any changes to our Audit Plan as previously communicated in 

March 2014. 

 
Audit opinion 

We anticipate that we will provide the Council with an unqualified opinion. Our 

audit opinion is set out in Appendix B. 

P
age 22



© 2014 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report  |  September 2014 9 

Audit findings against significant risks 

  Risks identified in our audit plan Work completed Assurance g
[...]
14 

© 2014 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.  

'Grant Thornton' means Grant Thornton UK LLP, a limited 
liability partnership.  

Grant Thornton is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd 
(Grant Thornton International). References to 'Grant Thornton' are 
to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms operate 
and refer to one or more member firms, as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients.  

grant-thornton.co.uk 

Back page 

P
age 44



Appendix II 
 
Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent ME10 3HT 
DX59990 Sittingbourne 2 
Phone: 01795 417850 
Fax: 01795 417141 
www.swale.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
           

Dear Sir or Madam, 

Swale Borough Council  

Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2014 

This representation letter is provided in connection with the audit of the financial 
statements of Swale BC for the year ended 31 March 2014 for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion as to whether the financial statements give a true and fair view 
in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards. 

We confirm that to the best of our knowledge and belief having made such inquiries 
as we considered necessary for the purpose of appropriately informing ourselves: 

Financial Statements 

i We have fulfilled our responsibilities for the preparation of the financial 
statements in accordance with proper practices as set out in the CIPFA/LASAAC 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in Great Britain ("the Code") as 
adapted for International Financial Reporting Standards; in particular the financial 
statements give a true and fair view in accordance therewith. 

ii We have complied with the requirements of all statutory dir
[...]
council tax for 2014/15.  The difference can be attributed to cautious forecasts of the amounts we manage 
to collect and the number of people paying council tax. 

Further Information 

You can get more information about the accounts from finance@swale.gov.uk.  You have the right in law to 
inspect the accounts for 20 working days before the audit is completed.  The inspection dates are between 28 
July and 23 August 2014 inclusive.  From 26 August until the conclusion of the audit process, if you live in the 
Borough of Swale, you (or a representative for you) may object to the Council’s accounts asking that the auditor 
issue a report in the public interest and/or apply to the court for a declaration that an item in the accounts is 
contrary to law.  Written notice of a proposed objection and the grounds on which it is made must be sent to the 
auditor at their address - Andy Mack, Engagement Lead (Director), Grant Thornton UK LLP, Grant Thornton 
House, Melton Street, London NW1 2EP - and copied to myself at the Council.  The availability of accounts for 
inspection has been advertised in the local press, the Council website and Council offices.  More details are 
available from the Council website: http://www.swale.gov.uk/statement-of-accounts/.  

 

 

 

Nick Vickers B.Sc (Econ), CPFA                                                                                   30 June 2014 

Head of Finance  

Page 61



Statement Of Responsibilities 

10 

 

Statement Of Responsibilities 

The Authority’s Responsibilities 

 

The Authority is required to: 

• make arrangements for the proper administration of its financial affairs and to secure that one of its 
officers has the responsibility for the administration of those affairs.  In this Authority, that officer is the 
Head of Finance; 

• manage its affairs to secure economic, efficient and effective use of resources and safeguard its assets; 
and 

• approve the Statement of Accounts. 

 

The Head Of Finance’s
[...]


Contributions 
Pension 

Contributions 

Total 
Remuneration 

Including 
Pension 

Contributions 

(Post title)  £   £   £   £  

Chief Executive 6 146,982 146,982 42,247 189,229 

Director of Corporate Services 6 95,632 95,632 27,748 123,380 

Head of Development Services 77,508 77,508 22,547 100,055 

Head of Service Delivery 76,680 76,680 22,547 99,227 

Head of Economic Development & 
Cultural Services 

76,430 76,430 22,547 98,977 

Head of Commissioning & 
Customer Contact 

76,430 76,430 22,547 98,977 

Director of Regeneration 76,265 76,265 22,498 98,763 

Head of Corporate Governance & 
Communications 

72,075 72,075 21,262 93,337 

Head of Housing Services 72,075 72,075 21,262 93,337 

Chief Executive Thames Gateway 
Kent Partnership 

64,070 64,070 18,901 82,971 

Head of Legal Services 7 72,659 72,659 0 72,659 

 Total 906,806 906,806 244,106 1,150,912 
 

Point 6: Includes Elections/Acting Returning Officer fees. 

Point 7: The Head of Legal post was covered by an interim until December 2012.  From April 2013 a permanent 
Head of Legal has been appointed. 

 

The Head of Audit Partnership – disclosure covering this post will be made by Maidstone Borough Council. 

The Head of HR is shared with Maidstone Borough Council.  Disclosure covering this post will be made by 
Maidstone Borough Council. 

The Head of Finance – disclosure covering this post will be made by Kent County Council. 

More details on the cost of shared services can be seen on note 14. 
 

 Members’ Allowances 9.

 2013/14 2012/13 
 £’000 £’000 

Basic allowance 212 157 
Special responsibility allowance 125 88 
Members travel and IT allowance 28 24 

Total 365 269 

The Members’ Allowances Scheme can be inspected on the Council website  http://www.swale.gov.uk/members-
allowances/  or during normal office hours at the council offices, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne.  In 
accordance with the Local Council (Members Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003, details of payments to
[...]
 Street Depot was revalued during the year and the Council’s valuers have assessed the asset as 
having no value.  The revaluation loss on this site was £930,000, £344,000 of which was charged to the 
Revaluation Reserve with the balance of £586,000 charged to the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 
Account.  This sum was reversed out via the Movement in Reserves statement to the Capital Adjustment Account.  
The Held for Sale asset at Brielle Way, West Minster, incurred a loss of £151,000.  Twenty-one other assets 
incurred an average loss of £8,300 per property. 

 Heritage Assets 33.

Reconciliation of the Carrying Value of Heritage Assets Held by the Council 

  

War 
Memorials 
& Public 
Statues 

Civic 
Regalia 

Historical 
Items of 
Cultural 
Interest 

Total 

  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Cost or Valuation 

At 1 April 2012 112  179  108.  399.  

Disposals 0  0  (1)  (1)  

Balance at 31 March 2013 112  179  107.  398.  

Cost or Valuation 

At 1 April 2013 112  179  107.  398.  

Revaluations 0  177  1.  178.  

Balance at 31 March 2014 112  356  108.  576.  

The Nature and Scale of Heritage Assets Held by the Council 

Except for war memorials and sculptures, all heritage assets are generally currently insured under the Council’s All 
Risks insurance policy.  In order to support this insurance a full valuation of all Civic Regalia items (including 

Page 105



Long Term Spending - Capital 

 54 

furniture and paintings etc.) is periodically undertaken and these are the valuations used in the Balance Sheet.  A 
full revaluation of insured items was undertaken during 2013/14. 

No original cost information is available for the war memorials and it is not considered appropriate to value and 
include these assets in the Council’s Balance Sheet as the cost of obtaining valuations is currently taken to 
outweigh the benefit derived. 

Heritage Assets – Five-Year Summary of Transactions 

The Code requires that the financial statements shall contain a summ
[...]
inancial Instruments 

 64 

Credit Risk 

The Council has adopted CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management (and subsequent amendments), 
and complies with the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities. 

Credit risk arises from deposits with banks and financial institutions (counterparties), as well as credit exposure to 
the Council’s customers.  The Council protects the security of the cash it deposits with counterparties using a 
number of risk management techniques.  Principal among these is the evaluation of counterparty risk, which uses 
a combination of credit ratings and limits on the term and maximum value of any deposits. 

The Council seeks to reduce counterparty risk by adjusting the maximum amounts that may be invested with 
institutions.  The details can be found in the Council’s Annual Investment Strategy. 

The table below summarises the nominal value of the Council’s investment portfolio at 31 March 2014.  All 
investments made were in line with the Council’s approved credit rating criteria at the time of placing the 
investment, and still met that criterion at 31 March 2014. 

Table 5 

Counterparty/Country 

Long- 
Term 
Rating 

Balance Invested at 31 March 2014 
£’000 

Up to 1 month Total 

Banks    

Lloyds Bank A2 3,000 3,000 

Santander UK PLC A2 3,000 3,000 

Svenska Handelsbanken Aa3 3,000 3,000 

Total Banks  9,000 9,000 

Money Market Funds    

Goldman Sachs Aaa-mf 1,500 1,500 

Scottish Widows Investment Partnership Aaa-mf 1,500 1,500 

Black Rock  Aaa-mf 1,500 1,500 

BNP Paribas Aaa-mf 1,500 1,500 

State Street Global Advisors  Aaa-mf 1,500 1,500 

Morgan Stanley Aaa-mf 1,500 1,500 

Deutsche  Aaa-mf 490 490 

Total Money Market Funds  9,490 9,490 

Gross Total  18,490 18,490 

All Balances invested at 31 March 2014 were short-term investments. 

The ratings above are from Moody’s credit rating agency.  The long-term rating is the benchmark measure of 
probability of default.  The default based on the experien
[...]
al 
Accounts 2013/14 

Nick Vickers  

 

 Treasury Management Annual Review Nick Vickers 

 Audit Committee Work Programme Democratic Services 

10 December 2014 Treasury Management Half Year Review Nick Vickers  

 Annual Audit Letter External Audit 

 Internal Audit Interim Report Rich Clarke 

 Audit Committee Work Programme Democratic Services 

25 March 2015  Internal Audit Plan 2015/16 Rich Clarke 

 Internal Audit Partnership - progress reports Rich Clarke 

 Strategic Risk Register and Action Plans Rich Clarke 

 Certification of Claims and Returns External Audit 

 Audit Plan and Progress Report External Audit 

 Audit Committee Work Programme Democratic Services 

 
 
  
  

P
age 142


	Agenda
	4 Annual Treasury Management Report
	5 Annual Financial Report 13/14 and Audit Findings Report
	Appendix I
	Appendix II
	Appendix III

	6 Audit Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 183 – 

  

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Committee Room - Swale House on Wednesday, 17 
September 2014 from 7.00  - 7.34 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors John Coulter, Nicholas Hampshire, Harrison, Peter Marchington 
and Pat Sandle (Chairman). 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   Richard Clarke, Joanne Hammond, Nick Vickers and Phil Wilson 
and Trevor Greenlee and Andy Mack (Grant Thornton). 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor Duncan Dewar-Whalley (Cabinet Member for 
Finance).  
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Andy Booth and Nick Williams. 
 

233 MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 June 2014 (Minute Nos. 76 – 84) were taken as 
read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

234 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared. 
 
Part A Minute for Recommendation to Council 

 
235 ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT  

 
The Head of Finance introduced the Council’s Annual Treasury Management report for 
2013/14 , as required by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s 
(CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management.  He advised Members that the 
Council had average daily cash balances of £21m during the year, and provided assurance 
that investments were made in accordance with Prudential Indicators and the Council’s 
Treasury Management Strategy. 
 
A Member drew attention to the investment income received and congratulated the Finance 
Team on their hard work. 
 
Recommended: 
 
(1) That Council note the actual 2013/14 Prudential Indicators within the report. 

 
(2) That Council approve the Treasury Management stewardship report for 2013/14. 
 
Part B Minutes for Information 

 
236 ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2013/14 AND AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT  

 
The Committee considered the report which sought approval of the Council’s Financial 
Statements for 2013/14 and included the external auditor’s Audit Findings Report. 
 
The Head of Finance expressed his thanks to Mr Andy Mack (Engagement Lead, Grant 
Thornton) for the guidance and expertise he had demonstrated during his work with Swale 



Audit Committee 17 September 2014  

 

- 184 – 

Borough Council (SBC) over the past seven years.  He explained that this was Mr Mack’s 
last meeting at SBC due to the requirement to rotate auditors.  He also congratulated the 
Chief Accountant and Finance Team for the quality of the financial statements. 
 
The Chief Accountant drew attention to the Movement in Reserves Statement, the 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Account and the Balance Sheet.  He explained 
the changes to the business rates income and accounting of the Council’s pension liability. 
 
Mr Trevor Greenlee (Manager, Grant Thornton) introduced the Audit Findings Report and 
drew attention to the Executive Summary.  He confirmed that they anticipated issuing an 
unqualified opinion on the financial statements and were proposing to give an unqualified 
Value for Money conclusion.  He advised that the financial statements required very few 
amendments and had been of a consistently high standard over the past few years.  He 
thanked the Chief Accountant and Finance Team, and welcomed the positive efforts being 
made to review the presentation of future accounts to make them more concise and easier 
to understand.  Mr Greenlee referred to the misclassification and disclosure changes and 
unadjusted misstatements, which he advised were not significant issues and had no impact 
on the bottom line.  He considered that the Council demonstrated strong performance in 
Value for Money but it should be recognised that it would be increasingly difficult to 
generate significant savings in future, with greater external financial pressures.  He advised 
that there was a slight reduction in the audit fee. 
 
Mr Andy Mack (Engagement Lead, Grant Thornton) thanked the Committee and officers for 
their support; he had found the Council to be open, positive and co-operative and he had 
enjoyed his work with SBC.  He considered that the Audit Committee had provided an 
appropriate degree of challenge over the past seven years, and despite the challenging 
external environment, the Council had demonstrated solid governance and a sound 
financial framework moving forward. 
 
The Committee thanked officers and the external auditors for the quality of the report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the external auditor’s Audit Findings Report be noted. 

 
(2) That the adjustments to the financial statements which are set out in the Audit 

Findings Report be noted. 
 
(3) That Management’s proposed treatment of the unadjusted misstatement which is 

set out in the Audit Findings Report be approved. 
 
(4) That the Management response to the Action Plan be approved. 
 
(5) That the Letter of Representation be approved on behalf of the Council. 
 
(6) That the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2014 be approved. 
 

237 VOTE OF THANKS  

 
The Committee gave a formal vote of thanks to Mr Andy Mack (Engagement Lead, Grant 
Thornton) and wished him well for the future.  They also thanked the Head of Finance, 
Chief Accountant and Finance Team for their hard work. 
 
 
 



Audit Committee 17 September 2014  

 

- 185 – 

238 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


